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ABSTRACT

Background: COVID-19 has emerged as a pandemic and it has had unprecedented negative impact on elderly population. A lack of awareness
and poor understanding of the disease may result in rapid transmission of the disease. This study aimed to investigate the awareness and
attitude toward COVID-19 among elderly population in West Bengal, India. Methods: This cross-sectional study was conducted with the help
of an online questionnaire and sent to elderly population of West Bengal. The study comprised a series of questions regarding demography,
family composition, awareness, attitudes, and practices as precautionary measures from COVID-19. Results: A total of 212 elderly respondents
participated in this study comprising 55.66% of males and 44.34% are females. Overall 75.58 + 3.21 respondents showed good knowledge
and awareness about COVID-19. Avoiding social gathering (84.43%), preference to stay in home (76.89%), and wearing mask (74.06%) were
the most common preventive measures taken by respondents that were followed using sanitizing (58.96%) and avoiding traveling (24.64%).
Significantly more educated and employed respondents showed more considerable knowledge of the disease awareness. Conclusion: The
study respondents showed adequate basic knowledge and awareness of COVID-19. There is a strong need to implement periodic educational

interventions and training programs on infection control practices.
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INTRODUCTION

Now, we all are truly worried about a term“COVID-19 Pandemic,"the
majesty of SARS-CoV-2 virus or commonly known as coronavirus.
Coronavirus has mutated and recombined behavior in nature,
causing respiratory, enteric, hepatic, and neurologic diseases in
human physique. The common symptoms of COVID-19 include
fever, breathing difficulty, cough, lethargy, headache, myalgia,
sore throat, and muscle pain.

In consequences of COVID-19 outbreak, the WHO declared
it a global pandemic on March 12, 2020.” Since then, it has
spread to 220 countries and territories with 178,837,204
confirmed cases and more than 3,880,450 individuals have died
globally.® India, with second-largest population in the world, is
also suffering severely from COVID-19 disease with a high risk
of morbidity."" At present, the number of COVID-19 cases grew
exponentiallyinindiaand hasrecorded 30,028,709 positive cases
with 390,660 deaths by June 23, 2021.5 The highest number of
confirmed cases was reported from Maharashtra (5,987,521)
followed by Karnataka (2,815,029), Kerala (2,829,460), Tamil
Nadu (2,436,819), Andhra Pradesh (1,857,352), Uttar Pradesh
(1,704,678), West Bengal (1,485,438), Delhi (1,432,778), and
other states and UTs.! Among the confirmed cases, majority
of them are senior citizen aged 60 years and more. However,
now, new variants of COVID-19 increased more risk for all age
groups® including aged mostly. The previous studies revealed
that the pandemic has had an unprecedented negative effect
on the lives of elderly people, especially those with multiple
associated comorbidities such as hypertension, diabetes,
cardiovascular disease, chronic kidney disease, chronic
respiratory disease, and cancer.*”? The progression of illness and
risk of death is 3 times higher in the older age group.®Another
study highlighted that mortality rate of COVID-19 was 8.1 times
higher among those 55-64 years and more than 62 times higher
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among those ages 65 or older through an ecological study in 16
countries. They also find out that men’s mortality rate was 77%
higher than women.”

Due to its recent mutated characteristics® and delay
vaccination process in our country, non-pharmaceutical
appropriate approaches remain key to dealing with the virus. It
includes some general ideas and practices to be followed in daily
life such as physical distancing, use of mask, frequent sanitization of
hands, and avoid touching face and eyes are all aiming to prevent
the transmission. Therefore, to control the spread of the disease,
knowledge and awareness of the virus among the aged are vital
in preventing and suppressing this disease because they are more
prone to infection.

In view of the above background, this study was conducted
to assess the awareness of coronavirus disease (COVID-19) among
senior citizen of West Bengal, India. Absence or little number of
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such awareness and attitudinal studies on elderly population was
also tempted to us to conduct this study.*™

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Study Area and People

This is a cross-sectional study in which primary information
was collected from 212 elderly respondents (118 males and
94 females) from 16 districts of West Bengal, namely, Bankura,
Birbhum, Burdwan Purba, Darjeeling, Hooghly, Howrah,
Jalpaiguri, Jhargram, Kolkata, Malda, Nadia, North 24 Parganas,
Paschim Medinipur, Purba Medinipur, Purulia, and South 24
Parganas.

Sampling and Data Collection

A non-probability sampling, particularly snowball technique,
was adopted to recruit study respondents through online
survey with Google Forms. This sampling method is particularly
suitable during this pandemic situation where the mobility and
physical contact of the population discouraged. All authors first
prepared separate list of prospective respondents individually
from their kin groups, neighbors, and friends. Whereas, listing
of prospective respondents was selected on the basis of
inclusion criteria, that is, 60 years or above of their age, having
own mobile phone or smartphone, especially for online survey,
and they should be literate one for online survey. From the said
list, the researcher individually makes a call and was explained
the purpose of this study to get their consent. Side by side,
objective-based questions, or variables were developed in
Google Forms which automatically generated a link (https://
docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScuRRxhJXGS40HvQ79
uAn4x4oeResliYtEKG1JSzqbAqZ9bAw/formResponse). After
getting their verbal or written consent through cellphone or
WhatsApp message, pre-designed survey questionnaire link
sent in their respective e-mail and/or WhatsApp number. In
addition to distributing the survey link on e-mail and WhatsApp,
the authors were used snowball sampling,"? in turn, the said link
was forwarded by these enlisted respondents to their contacts
(relatives, neighbors, and friends). The goal was to collect as
representative of a sample as possible in a short period of time
and in this pandemic situation.

The Google Forms link was first circulated on August 18, 2020,
at 09:25 IST and kept open for responses till August 31, 2020, at
24:00 IST. On the basis of online survey, a total of 218 responses
were received but out of total responses, six were incomplete.
Hence, the actual response was 212.

Four questions were adopted to estimate awareness level of
COVID-19 and another four for accessing attitude toward such
pandemic situation were prescribed in the survey schedule/
questionnaire. Moreover, by the survey, the authors also collected
basic sociodemographic information (age, gender, marital status,
literacy, occupation, and family composition). Awareness of the
respondents was assessed through a self-developed weightage
scale comprising four questions. Each question has three grades,
that is, yes/daily, frequently/rarely, and no/never. A response
“Yes/Daily” was rewarded with “3” point, “Frequently/Rarely”
rewarded with “2," and “No/Never” assigned with “1” point. Hence,
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the total awareness score ranged from 4 to 12; whereas higher
score indicating more awareness on COVID-19. The Cronbach’s
alpha coefficient was followed to measure internal reliability of
the awareness questionnaire and/or schedule. The Cronbach’s
alpha coefficient was 0.726, which indicates acceptable internal
reliability for these four questions.

The information collected by telephonic interview as well
as by online survey was tabulated, analyzed, and interpreted
statistically. Statistical software SPSS (SPSS 16.0, Chicago, IL) was
used for analysis of data. The significance level was set at P < 0.05
for all analyses.

REesuLTs

Sociodemographic Characteristics

The present study recruited a total of 212 respondents [Table 1]
comprising 55.66% of male and the remaining (44.34%) are female
with mean age 66.63 and 71.79 years, respectively. A majority of
the respondents (56.60%) belongs to age range of 60-69 years,
28.30% are in of 70-79 years, whereas others are belong in the
age group 80 years and more. In addition, maximum respondents
(63.21%) are currently married, 34.91% are widowed (maximum
of them are widow), and only 2.13% of female respondents are
separated. Majority of the respondents (91.98%) are literate and
only 08.02% are illiterate. Furthermore, currently, 63.21% of elderly
respondents are employed, among them, a substantial proportion
is pension holders followed by farming, non-government jobs, and
business.

Table 1: Sociodemographic characteristics of the study population

Variables Male Female Total
Respondents 118 94 212
Mean age (years) 66.63 71.79 68.97
Age range (years) 60-98 60-97 60-98
Age group (years)
60-69 56.78 56.38 56.60
70-79 27.97 28.72 28.30
80+ 15.25 14.89 15.10
Marital status
Unmarried 00.85 01.06 00.94
Married 86.44 34.04 63.21
Widowed 12.71 64.90 35.85
Education
Primary 09.32 36.17 23.11
Upper primary 15.25 25.53 19.81
Secondary 29.66 12.77 22.17
Higher secondary 11.86 04.26 08.49
Undergraduate 13.56 03.19 08.96
Postgraduate 16.10 02.13 09.91
Others 00.85 02.13 01.42
Illiterate 03.39 13.83 08.02
Occupation
Farming 25.42 0.00 14.15
Business 13.56 0.00 07.55
Pension 21.19 27.66 24.06
Non-government job 20.34 02.13 12.26
Others job 02.54 08.51 05.19
Unemployed 16.95 61.70 36.79
Living arrangement
Alone 00.85 03.19 01.89
With spouse 22.03 05.32 14.62
With spouse and children 64.41 28.72 48.58
With children 12.71 62.77 34.91
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Awareness on COVID-19 Pandemic

Respondent’s awareness-related aspects were measured through
direct questions [Table 2]. The mean (SD) awareness score of the
respondents is 09.84 (+2.92) which indicates that most of them are
aware on COVID-19. In connection with avoiding traveling from the
house, 76.89% of respondents gave a negative response or they
prefer to stay at home rather than traveling. The rate of avoidance
is showed more among females than males. Hence, males are more
frequently visited concerned places than their female counterpart.
In addition, the practice of avoiding social gathering is significantly

different between males and females; females (87.23%) are avoided
social gathering more practically than males (82.20%). In particular,
a positive response is received from about 3/4™ of respondents on
wearing mask. Whereas, it also revealed that there are 05.66% of
respondents who are forget to use it. About 60% of respondents
use hand sanitizer when they go outside and 13.68% are frequently
used but 05.19% forget to use sanitizer. Statistically gender and
these four awareness variables are significant at 5% level.

Table 2 shows that females are more aware regarding the
avoidance of gathering and use of mask than males. It is fact that

Table 2: Frequency of awareness on different measures for COVID-19 pandemic

Sex and awareness
Variables Response (s) Male Female Total Chi-square; P value
Frequency outing Never 19.49 31.91 24.64 31.135;0.001
Rare 31.36 31.91 31.75
Daily 29.66 17.02 2417
Avoid gathering Yes 82.20 87.23 84.43 5.437;0.066
No 14.41 09.57 12.26
Frequently 03.39 03.19 03.30
Use mask while Yes 72.88 75.53 74.06 8.670;0.034
traveling/outing No 08.47 12.77 10.38
Frequently 11.02 08.51 09.91
Use sanitizer while Yes 64.06 56.38 58.96 9.881;0.020
traveling/outing No 22.03 22.34 22.17
Frequently 10.17 18.09 13.68
Age and awareness
Variables Response (s) 60-69 years 70-79 years 80+years Chi-square; P value
Frequency outing Never 16.39 27.42 39.29 34.006;0.019
Rare 33.61 29.03 32.14
Daily 27.87 24.19 17.86
Avoid gathering Yes 90.98 83.87 67.86 19.825;0.002
No 06.56 09.68 17.86
Use mask while Yes 88.52 77.42 60.71 1.114;0.025
traveling/outing No 04.92 11.29 35.71
Frequently 04.10 04.84 03.57
Use sanitizer while Yes 53.28 45.16 35.71 1.073;0.044
traveling/outing No 3443 43.55 46.43
Frequently 07.38 06.45 17.86
Education and awareness
Variables Response (s) llliterate Primary level Secondary and above Chi-square; P value
Frequency outing Never 22.50 25.25 19.18 19.258;0.376
Rare 30.00 30.30 35.62
Daily 30.00 28.28 19.18
Avoid gathering Yes 75.00 89.90 86.30 23.445;0.074
No 17.50 04.04 10.96
Use mask while Yes 60.00 87.88 84.93 34.180;0.010
traveling/outing No 27.50 06.06 08.22
Frequently 12.50 06.06 05.48
Use sanitizer while Yes 30.00 4141 68.49 46.906; 0.161
traveling/outing No 65.00 4242 19.18
Frequently 05.00 09.09 05.48
Employment and awareness
Variables Response (s) Employed Unemployed Chi-square; P value
Frequency outing Never 12.90 26.67 27.436;0.037
Rare 25.81 34.67
Daily 35.48 21.33
Avoid gathering Yes 87.10 85.33 18.632;0.288
No 11.29 08.00
Use mask while Yes 82.26 81.33 38.338;0.032
traveling/outing No 08.06 12.00
Frequently 09.68 01.33
Use sanitizer while Yes 45.16 50.00 35.622; 0.060
traveling/outing No 37.10 39.33
Frequently 08.06 06.67

*Significant at 5% level
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with the advancement of age, they restricted themselves from
traveling/outing. Therefore, the frequency of avoiding gathering,
use mask, and sanitizer are less important among the advanced
aged respondents. There is a significant association (P > 0.05)
between advancing age and avoidance of social gathering, use of
mask, and sanitizer.The study highlighted that literate respondents
are more aware on COVID-19 precautionary measures than the
illiterates. Particularly, it is found that the level of awareness is
high among those who had attained more educational standard.
Out of four awareness variables, only use of mask is statistically
significant (P > 0.05) with literacy. It also revealed that employed
respondents are more aware than the unemployed. Statistical
correlation between awareness and employment status is
significant at 5% level. However, avoidance of gathering and use
of sanitizer while traveling are not significantly associated with
employment.

Fromthestudy,itrevealedthatabout75% oftherespondents
do not prefer to travel for any purpose in this pandemic situation
but remaining, that is, about 1/4" of the total respondents
traveled for many purposes [Table 2]. Most frequently they
visited their neighbor’s house (31.25%), next frequently (25.63%)
visited shops to collect daily essential commodities. Whereas,
a sizable percentage (18.13) of respondents visited financial
institutions such as bank, cooperative society, and post office
and others (24.99%) visited public distribution stores (PDS),
relative’s house, medical stores, tea shops, administrative offices,
religious places, etc. [Table 3]. It is seen from Table 3 that the
males are more frequently visited financial institutions, shops
for daily necessary goods, PDS, administrative offices, medical
stores, and tea shops; whereas, females are for their neighbor’s

Table 3: Distribution of respondents according to place of visit*

Place of visit Male Female Total
n % n % n %

Financial institute 21 2211 08 1250 29 18.13
Administrative offices 05 0526 00 0000 05 03.13
Grocery shop 37 3895 04 0625 41 2563
Medical stores 08 0842 04 0625 12 07.50
Public distribution system 13 13.68 03 0469 16 10.00
Saloon/Parlor 03 0316 - - 03 01.88
Relative’s house 04 0421 10 1563 14 08.75
Neighbor’s house 17 1789 33 5156 50 31.25
Religious places 01 01.05 03 0469 04 0250
Hospital/nursing home - - 03 0469 03 01.88
Tea stall 05 0526 02 03.13 07 0438
Other places 05 0526 02 03.13 07 04.38

*Multiple answers are received

house, relative’s house, religious place, and hospitals even in this
pandemic.

Practices and Attitudes on COVID-19

In this section, the authors are trying to focus respondent’s
experience, practices, and attitudes toward COVID-19-related
issues. Table 4 highlights the respondent’s nature of hygienic
practices during this pandemic situation. Among the studied
respondents, 37.74% always washed face, hands, and legs after
returning at home from outside; whereas, 17.92% used sanitizer,
10.38% changed used garments and take a bath, 09.91% only
sanitized hands and changed used garments, 08.96% sanitized
hands, washed face, and changed used garments, 07.55% only
sanitized hands and take bath, 04.25% sanitized hands, washed
face and legs, and only 03.30% did nothing though they go
outside.

About more than half (54.09%) of the respondents those who
have been visited any place for any purpose during this pandemic
situation are neglected and or ill-treated by their family members
and neighbor [Table 5]. Their family members and neighbor do not
easilyacceptedthem dueto COVID-19transmission pathway. Mostly,
they are verbally assaulted (24.53%) then 23.27% of respondent’s
family and neighbor group maintained safe distance for few days
if they travelled. About 5% of respondents are totally isolated from
their family members even they also physically assaulted (01.26%)
in their family. However, 45.91% of the respondents are not faced
any difficulty neither by family nor by neighbor.

Table 6 shows that the safety measures should be taken by
the respondents if any one of their family, relatives, or friends be
diagnosed as COVID-19 positive. In case of COVID-19-infected
individual, majority of the respondents (48.58%) immediately will
be isolated themselves or maintained a safe distance whereas
28.30% and 23.11% will be avoided physical contacting and
traveling, respectively. However, in case of relatives, 42.45% of
respondents are stated that they should be avoided to visit their
relative’s house if anyone diagnosed as COVID-19 positive; and a
sizable respondents (38.68%) should make safe distance from
the infected ones. If the family members of the respondents
diagnosed as COVID-19 positive, majority (49.53%) of them should
be maintained complete isolation and will take necessary steps to
admit in hospital/nursing home. The table under discussion also
shows that 41.04% of respondents should be avoided to travel and
26.42% should be maintained a safe distance from the infected one.

Table 7 represents the steps what should be taken by the
respondents if anyone from their family, relatives, and friends will

Table 4: Hygienic practices by the respondents after traveling

Preference Male Female Total
n % n % n %

Only sanitized hands 23 19.49 15 15.96 38 17.92
Washed face, hands, and legs 42 35.59 38 40.43 80 37.74
Sanitized hands and take bath 11 09.32 05 05.32 16 07.55
Sanitized hands and changed used garments 09 07.63 12 12.77 21 09.91
Sanitized hands, washed face, hands, and legs 02 01.69 07 07.45 09 04.25
Sanitized hands, washed face, and changed used garments 13 11.02 06 06.38 19 08.96
Changed used garments and take bath 13 11.02 09 09.57 22 10.38
Nothing 05 04.24 02 02.13 07 03.30
Total 118 100.00 94 100.00 212 100.00
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return at home after COVID-19 recovery. In that respect, most of
the respondents (47.64%) are stated that they should make a safe
distance for long time, whereas about 32% are agreed to accept
him/her after few days"home isolation. From the table, it also found
that 08.49% should not communicate with them even verbal and
remaining 04.72% should immediately accept the recovery patient
without any hesitation.

Discussion

It is more important to senior citizen to keep protected
themselves from the infection of COVID-19. The use of masks,
frequent hand sanitizing, avoiding social gatherings, maintaining
physical distance, etc., are better measures for protection from
this infection.” The present study emphasized on the issues of
awareness, attitudes, and practices of this disadvantageous group
or those who are more prone to COVID-19 infection.

The data collected from 212 elderly respondents (118 males
and 94 females) to know the awareness, attitude, and practices
related to COVID-19 pandemic. From the study, it revealed that
in response to statement, that is, their preference to stay at
home rather than to go outside, positive responses reported
by majority of them (79.66% of males and 73.40% of females).
Similarly, 82.20% of males and 87.23% of females reported
that they prefer to avoid social gathering, 72.88% of males and
75.53% of females reported always prefer to wearing mask
regardless of the presence or absence of symptoms, and 64.06%
of males and 56.38% of females prefer to use sanitizer while
they travel. Therefore, participant’s awareness for preventing
the transmission of COVID-19 is up to the satisfactory level
(09.84 out of 12 of awareness score) according to this study.

Table 5: Attitude of kin and neighbor toward those who traveled in
the Pandemic

Level of awareness among this group is far better than some
other studies.'>'¥ The study also shows that participant’s age,
sex, educational level, and employment status are significantly
associated with their awareness. Respondents with higher
levels of education are more aware compared with low level of
education even among illiterates. Increasing incomes are also
positively correlated with better awareness. In agreement with
this study, other studies found similar findings, as knowledge
toward COVID-19 is significantly lower among less educated
and lower-income adult respondents in Saudi Arabia,"” Egypt,'®
China,!" the USA, 2% and Nepal.?"

Similarly, occupational liability and procurement of essential
commodities contribute to traveling concerned places. The
respondents who are employed (24.17%) in different organization
are compelled to visit regularly and here males are outnumbered
(29.66%) than females (17.02%). They also maintained the
COVID-19 protection measures, that is, use of mask, physical
distance (wherever possible), and sanitizing. In the previous
paragraph, it stated that the awareness of respondents toward
COVID-19 was satisfactory but they are compelled to travel and
compromised with deviation from health measures.

Data from this study revealed that the respondents who visited
different places not only use mask, sanitizer, and maintained a safe
distance but simultaneously they also washed face, hand, leg,
and changed used cloths even taken bath when they returned to
their home. It is also reported that the respondents are insulted,
verbally assaulted, avoided, and even isolated by their kith and
kin if anyone unnecessarily traveled any places in this pandemic
situation as reflected by the studies.!""?>24

Respondent’s awareness and attitude regarding COVID-19-
infected individual are also assessed and it was revealed that
immediate measures such as maintain safe distance, avoid
contacting with infected individual, isolation, and making an

Reaction Male Female Total arrangement for hospitalization will be prime concerned. Their
i n % n % n % future concern will vary on the basis of degree of kinship or
No reaction 41 4316 32 5000 73 4591 relation between them. However, after recovery from COVID-19,
Verbal assault 24 25.26 15 23.44 39 24.53 . . .
Maintain distance 22 23.16 15 53.44 37 5327 most of the family members, neighbors, and friends (about
Isolated 07 0737 01 01.56 08 05.03 56%) should not be accepted them without completion of
Physical assault 01 0105 01 0156 02  01.26 limitations by the patient; but others immediately be accepted
Total 95 10000 64 100.00 159 10000  inthe social life.
Table 6: Measures if anyone diagnosed as COVID-19 positive
Type Measures Male Female Total
n % n % n %
Neighbor Safe distance 62 52.54 41 43.62 103 48.58
Avoid to contact 37 31.36 23 2447 60 28.30
Avoid to travel 19 16.10 30 31.91 49 23.11
Total 118 100.00 94 100.00 212 100.00
Relative Safe distance 45 38.14 37 39.36 82 38.68
Avoid to contact 17 14.41 23 24.47 40 18.87
Avoid to visit their house 56 47.46 34 36.17 90 42.45
Total 118 100.00 94 100.00 212 100.00
Family Safe distance 37 31.36 19 19.39 56 26.42
Members Avoid to travel 42 35.59 45 4592 87 41.04
Partial isolation and treatment 23 19.49 16 16.33 39 18.40
Completely isolation and 58 49.15 47 47.96 105 49.53
treatment
Immediate admit in hospital/ 26 22.03 36 36.73 62 29.25

nursing home
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Table 7: Measures after return at his/her home from COVID-19

recovery

Measures Male Female Total
n % n % n %

Make distancelong 53 4492 48 51.06 101 47.64

time

No communication 12 10.17 06  06.38 18 08.49

even verbal

Immediate accept 07 0593 03 03.19 10 04.72

him

Accept him or her 40 3390 28 2979 68  32.07

after few days

Nothing to say 06 05.08 09 09.58 15 07.08

what will the

situation

Total 118 100.00 94 100.00 212 100.00

CoNcCLUSION

Based on the above results, it concludes that most of our golden
citizens in different districts of West Bengal, India, are informed
and well aware about the precautionary measures for COVID-19
disease and have good knowledge regarding the COVID-19.
Therefore, they showed a satisfactory level of awareness and
positive attitudes toward coronavirus with an obvious difference
in awareness level between various socioeconomic variables. It is
tempted the authors that most of the previous works conducted
among adults and medical students but significantly a very
few research works were covered senior citizen or older adults.
Therefore, this disadvantageous and more susceptible segment in
our society is left behind from researchers. Hence, more concern
on this segment is required from researchers end to highlight the
magnitude of their problems within family and outside family as
well as to know their knowledge and awareness and attitudes
on COVID-19. In addition, continuous awareness campaigns
by government and non-government agencies are essential to
improve their knowledge and attitude toward this emerging
infection disease.
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